

No. 15-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUSKY INTERNATIONAL ELECTRONICS, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL LEE RITZ, JR.,

Respondent,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY DORRELL
HANSZEN LAPORTE
11767 Katy Freeway
Suite 850
Houston, TX 77079
(713) 522-9444

SHAY DVORETZKY
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER DIPOMPEO
ANTHONY J. DICK
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001-2113
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

July 2015

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Legal Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	2
C. The Proceedings Below.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE CIRCUITS HAVE EXPRESSLY DIVIDED ON THE MEANING OF “ACTUAL FRAUD” UNDER SECTION 523(a)(2)(A).....	8
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT BECAUSE THE ISSUE RECURS THROUGHOUT THE LOWER COURTS, AND THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH TRANSFORMS INDIVIDUAL BANKRUPTCY INTO AN ENGINE FOR FRAUD	13
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	15
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Fifth Circuit Opinion (May 22, 2015)	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court Opinion & Order (July 14, 2014)	21a
APPENDIX C: Bankruptcy Court Opinion (August 4, 2011)	78a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama Credit Corp. v. Deas</i> , 417 F.2d 135 (5th Cir. 1969)	17
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979)	2
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	22
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	16
<i>Fezler v. Davis</i> , 194 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hofmann v. La Fontaine</i> , 16 F. Supp. 748 (D. Wyo. 1936)	17
<i>In re Ali</i> , 321 B.R. 685 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2005)	14
<i>In re Barber</i> , 281 B.R. 617 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2002)	15
<i>In re Corcoran</i> , 246 B.R. 152 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Draughon</i> , 2007 WL 7645346 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. Aug. 21, 2007).....	15
<i>In re Hathaway</i> , 364 B.R. 220 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2007).....	15
<i>In re Hendry</i> , 428 B.R. 68 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)	15
<i>In re Hyman</i> , 502 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>In re Kiesewetter</i> , 391 B.R. 740 (Bankr. W.D. Penn. 2008)	15
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 2010 WL 1379770 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 2010)	15
<i>In re McKnew</i> , 270 B.R. 593 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2001).....	15
<i>In re Perry</i> , 448 B.R. 219 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2011)	15
<i>In re Pollan</i> , 2014 WL 2756527 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2014)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Sharma</i> , 2015 WL 3825887 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2015)	15
<i>In re Vickery</i> , 488 B.R. 680 (10th Cir. BAP 2013).....	14
<i>In re Vitanovich</i> , 259 B.R. 873 (6th Cir. BAP 2001).....	14
<i>In re Williams</i> , 2011 WL 11718019 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. Dec. 16, 2011)	14
<i>In re Woodford</i> , 403 B.R. 177 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2009)	15
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	21
<i>Lovett v. Faircloth</i> , 10 F.2d 301 (5th Cir. 1925)	17
<i>McClellan v. Cantrell</i> , 217 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sauer, Inc., v. Lawson</i> , No. 14–2058, 2015 WL 3982395 (July 1, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Wilder</i> , 120 So. 2d 871 (Ala. 1960).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 723(b).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 727	2, 7, 20
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a)(2).....	2, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Uniform Fraudulent Conveyance Act of 1918.....	16
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act of 1984.....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (16th ed. 2015).....	18, 20, 21
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law §§ 276, 278(1).....	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 871 (1976)	12
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a)	8
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c).....	13
